
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee A 

 
 
TUESDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2005 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Haley (Chair), Beacham and Patel 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item 8 below) 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the Authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest.  
 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS    
 
 To consider receiving deputations and/or petitions in accordance with Standing Order 

37, part E.8. 
 
 



 

2 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee A 

held on 1 November 2005 and 23 November 2005 (both attached) 
 

6. LOCAL SHOPPING, 191 PARK LANE N17 (NORTHUMBERLAND WARD)  (PAGES 
13 - 26)  

 
 To consider an application for a NEW Premises License. 

 
7. ICE BAR, 18-29 PARK ROAD CROUCH END N8 (CROUCH END WARD)  (PAGES 

27 - 42)  
 
 To consider an application for a NEW Premises Licence.  

 
 

8. MIZGIN RESTAURANT, 485 GREEN LANES N4 (HARRINGAY WARD)  (PAGES 43 
- 58)  

 
 To consider an application for a NEW Premises License. 

 
9. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items admitted under item 2 above. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Nicolas Mattis 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel: 020-8489 2916 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
1 November 2005 

1 

 
Councillors Haley*, Reynolds*, Beacham* 
 
* denotes members present 
 
LCA53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
 None received 
 
LCA54 URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 2) 
 
 None received  
 
LCA55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
 None received 
 
LCA56 DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (Agenda Item 4) 
 
 None received 
 
LCA57 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A OF 21 and 22 

SEPTEMBER 2005 (Agenda Item 5) 
  
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Committee approved the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee A 

of 22 September 2005. 
 
 That the Chair requested an amendment to the minutes of 21 September 

2005 at LCA40 paragraph two. The accurate record should have read: 
 

  Mr Peter Thompson, objector, raised his concern that 
documentation/evidence he had submitted in support of his case had not 
been included in the Report. The Chair explained that the evidence Mr 
Thompson proposed to table to the Committee was not submitted within 
the deadline stipulated by the local licensing guidance. The Chair asked 
the applicants if they would accept this evidence at the Committee, to 
which they objected. The Chair, after considering the views of all parties, 
then decided to accept only a letter  from a Mr Martin Evans which had 
been received within the time limit for relevant representations, and from 
57 Hillfield Park which was tabled at the Committee. 

  
LCA58 TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A CONVERSION AND VARIATION 

OF A PREMISES LICENCE: Fred Knight Sports Centre, Willoughby Lane 
N17 (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Licensing Manager, Ms Daliah Barrett, presented the Report on the 
application, highlighting that the applicants had applied for a p
[...]
 referred the applicants to page 8 of their application which made 
reference to allow accompanied children under 16 to be permitted in the bar. 
The applicants clarified that this referred to all private functions and would be 
in accordance with the laws which restrict the sale and supply of alcohol to 
children. They also informed the Committee that signage in the premises 
highlighted that children should never be unaccompanied anywhere on the 
premises. CCTV coverage helped to enforce this. 
 
Councillor Beacham asked how many private functions were held, on average, 
per month. The response was that an average of 4/5 private functions were 
held, mainly on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays.  
 
The applicants were asked to clarify their understanding of the planning 
consents that were necessary to operate lawfully as licensed premises. The 
applicants confirmed that they would apply for all necessary planning consents 
for the variations they were apply for by this Committee. The Chair asked for 
clarity on the applied for miscellaneous entertainment. The applicants 
responded that this would include comedy entertainment, charity functions and 
some gambling, in the form of “Race Nights”. The Chair informed the 
applicants that the term “miscellaneous entertainment” was too vague, and 
that a clearer definition was needed. 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
1 November 2005 

3 

In summary, the applicants confirmed that they wanted to vary their hours for 
the sale of alcohol to 01:00, and to allow for an automatic right to hold private 
functions. They would respect local residents concerns because the 
management at the premises were vigilant and would use the new hours 
responsibly. 
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Committee has decided to grant the application in full and subject to 

the following conditions: 
 

(i) Standard mandatory conditions apply (19 and 21). 
(ii) Impose the recommendations of the CPA on age restrictions. 
(iii) Conditions to enforce the operating schedule. 
(iv) Door supervisors accredited by the SIA at the entrance and exist to the 

grounds of the sports centre at all late night events. 
(v) A restriction of five per year, events providing miscellaneous 

entertainment. For these events, 72 hours advance notice should be 
given to the MPS. 

 
There was an informative that the licensee could not operate lawfully until he had 
obtained planning consent to match the licensing hours. 
 
LCA59 TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: Oz 

Sofra, 421 Green Lanes N4 (Item 7, brought forward from Agenda Item 8) 
 
 The Licensing Manager, Ms Daliah Barrett, presented the Report on the 

application, informing the Committee that the premises did not hold a night 
Café license (this was withdrawn), and thus currently closed at 23:00 daily. Ms 
Barrett also informed the Committee that the Planning Officer (PO) had 
objected to the application in light of the fact that a certificate of lawfulness 
was recently granted on the premises allowing for operation until 23:00 
everyday. The PO was not present at the hearing. Ms Barrett stated that a 
standard letter of objection had been received from the Ladder Community 
Safety Partnership Board (LCSPB). She also stated that the applicant had not 
named a designated premises supervisor, which, although sale of alcohol was 
not being applied for, was necessary in light of the enforcement action being 
taken. 

 
 Councillor Ms Gina Adamou, representing the LCSPB, asked Ms Barrett if 

there was evidence of enforcement action being taken against the premises 
earlier in the year. Ms Barrett responded that because this was a new 
premises licence being applied for, any such evidence was not provided to the 
Committee, but could be available.  

 
The Chair invited the objectors to address the Committee. Ms Adamou 
outlined the objection which was on the grounds of the planning consent only 
permitting a daily 23:
[...]
as an informative that the licensee could not operate lawfully until he had 
obtained planning consent to match the licensing hours. 
 
LCA60 TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A CONVERSION AND VARIATION 

OF A PREMISES LICENCE: Mono Bar, 57 Park Road N8 (Item 8, put back 
from Agenda Item 7) 

 
 The Licensing Manager, Ms Daliah Barrett, presented the Report on the 

application, highlighting that the applicants had provided a list of additional 
steps that they intended to take in order to promote the four licensing 
objectives. Ms Barrett informed the Committee that the Metropolitan Police 
Service (MPS) had made a representation in the form of a recommendation 
that on Friday and Saturday nights a minimum of two door staff approved by 
the Security Industry Authority (SIA) be employed on the premises to control 
the entry and exit of customers. She also highlighted the Committee that one 
letter of objection had been received in respect of the application, that had 
been signed by two local residents who were not present at the hearing. 

 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
1 November 2005 

5 

 The Chair invited the applicant to address the Committee with particular 
reference to the objections raised in the letter of objections. The applicants 
stated that they had SIA supervisors who were vigilant and would ensure 
patrons did not loiter outside the premises. They also stated that they were 
aware of residents concerns and would seek to resolve these wherever 
possible. They stated that the premises were a private members bar, and thus 
all patrons were known to the management. All guests of patrons would need 
to be signed in by the patron who was allowed up to three guests.  

 
 RESOLVED 
 
 The Committee agreed to grant the application in full and subject to the usual 

conditions of: 
 

(i) Standard mandatory conditions apply (19 and 21). 
(ii) Impose the recommendations of the CPA on age restrictions. 
(iii) Conditi
[...]
of the Licensing Act 1964 “Special 
Hours Certificate” possessed by the applicants remained valid to the licensees 
who would allow the premises to remain open late with regulated 
entertainment and the sale of alcohol to cease an hour before closing times. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 
 The Committee agreed to grant the application subject to the following 

conditions: 
 

(i) Standard mandatory conditions apply (19 and 21). 
(ii) Impose the recommendations of the CPA on age restrictions. 
(iii) Conditions to enforce the operating schedule. 
(iv) All recommendations of the MPS are imposed as conditions; that there 

are no alcohol sales before 1100hours Monday to Sunday. 
(v) Agreed to lift the restrictions imposed by the 1964 Licensing Act 
(vi) To agree to the additional hours as applied for in the terms of 

closing/finishing times 
(vii) For a designated premises supervisor to join the Pub Watch scheme. 

 
LCA62 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 10) 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
1 November 2005 

7 

 
 None received 
 
The meeting ended at 22:45 
 
 
 
 
…………………………………… 
Councillor BRIAN HALEY 
Chair of Licensing Sub-Committee A 
 
Date……………………………… 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
23 November 2003 

 

1 

 
Councillors Haley (Chair), *Reynolds *Beacham 
 
* denotes members present 
 
 It was moved, seconded and agreed that the meeting be adjourned from 

6.30pm to 7.30pm. 
 
 The Chair opened the meeting and advised those present that the theme for 

this Hearing was to consider whether the two applications before the 
committee would be detrimental to the four objective of the 2003 Licensing 
Act: 

 
o Crime and Disorder 
o Public Safety 
o Public Nuisance 
o Child Protection 

 
  
LCA63 DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (Agenda Item 4) 
 
 A deputation was received from a resident nearby the Medusa application 

with regard to possible noise nuisance.  He had not lodged a complaint as he 
was not aware of the pending application so had therefore asked for a 
deputation in accordance with Standing Order 37. 

 
 The resident reported a series of incidents of noise disturbance on weekend 

evenings over the past month. The nature of these had been severe enough 
to result in an abatement order.  The resident added that the applicant had 
been civil when he had complained but taken no action to rectify it.   

  
 
LCA64 MEDUSA RESTAURANT, 299 ARCHWAY ROAD, LONDON N6: (Agenda 

Item 7) 
 
 The Licensing Manager presented this application and asked members to 

note the comments of the Planning Officer; ie. use of the basement as a 
nightclub had been refused in March 2002 on the grounds of excessive noise 
and loss of amenity.  Additional incidents of noise disturbance had been 
reported in addition to those set out in the Deputation above.  A noise 
abatement officer was present who confirmed that the abatement order was in 
breach and a prosecution was pending. 

Page 9



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
23 November 2003 

 

2 

 
Another objector spoke, having been advised by the Chair that comments 
must be factual; not based on hearsay or probability nor be frivolous or 
vexatious.   
 
One resident’s bedroom was adjacent to the premises and the degree of 
noise disturbance was so severe that the resident was forced to sleep in 
another room.  The noise was reportedly from stomping, clapping and voices 
as well as from loud music.  The resident felt that this was an entirely 
inappropriate use for a residential area.  Members were asked to note that 
Archway Road was a busy area with a higher than usual ambient noise level; 
therefore these incidents would be considerable.   She claimed that she was 
often unable to make phone contact with the restaurant to register these 
complaints. 
 
The applicant supported their case by explaining to members that the Medusa 
had an exclusive clientele and the restaurant offered silver service to more 
mature, discerning clients.  They advised that the incidents reported above 
were often charitable events or functions held by reputable organisations.  
They said that the basement area was furnished with tables and chairs for 
dining during entertainment.   The previous owner had spent some £40,000 
on sound insulation and the applicant felt this was adequate.  However, they 
had made enquiries about an enhancement to this in order to achieve full 
insulation; which would cost in the region of £22,000 extra.  They advised 
members that functions were only on Saturday evenings.  The objector 
challenged this and said events had taken place on Fridays and weekday 
evenings (one Thursday evening had been the subject of a complaint to the 
noise team). 
 
In answer to members questions, they said they felt that the abatement order 
had been confusing and jargonistic and they had not fully understood its 
implications.  They said they wanted to work with the local residents and the 
Council and needed the anticipated extra  income from the extension of hours 
in order to fund further enhancements to the sound insulation.  They claimed it 
was difficult to immediately respond to noise levels when live acts were 
playing.  However, the noise abatement officer confirmed that following one 
complaint the noise had been turned up again.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for extended hours for licensable activities be rejected in 
full: 
 

• Hours for consumption of alcohol to remain as under the existing 
justices licence plus 30 minutes drinking up time thereafter: ie. Mondays 
to Fridays 10.00 to 23.00, Saturdays 11.00 to 23.00 and Sundays and 
Good Fridays 12.00 to 22.30. 

• Hours for live music and entertainment to be restricted to closing at 
Midnight from Mondays to Sundays.  

 

Page 10



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
23 November 2003 

 

3 

Reason for restriction of hours is the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The application for licensable activities during the hours stated above to be 
granted subject to conditions for the following purposes: 
 

1. To enforce the operating schedule to ensure the Licensing objectives 
are met. 

2. To impose the recommendations of the Child Protections Agency on 
proof of age restrictions to meet the child protection objective. 

3. To impose the mandatory statutory conditions (sections 19 and 21). 
 
 

LCA65 THE WOODMANS PUBLIC HOUSE, 414 ARCHWAY ROAD, LONDON N4 
5UA (Agenda Item 6) 

 
 The Licensing Manager presented this item and members agreed to receive 

tabled photographs of the premises advertising ‘Indi music’ with top DJ’s every 
Saturday.  The local residents felt that this was a specialist form of 
entertainment; attracting people from outside the local area. 

 
 Several objectors spoke representing residents associations and some in their 

sole capacity as local resident.  The main areas of concern were the noise 
disturbance and loss of amenity caused by the alleged anti-social behaviour of 
the clientele from the Woodmans.  There was further concern about parking 
problems in the area if the premises were to remain open after the tubes 
stopped running.  Members were advised that speakers installed in the pub 
garden had now been removed, following enforcement action from Planning, 
but the premises was not air-conditioned and therefore doors had been 
wedged open in the summer adding to the noise nuisance.   One resident 
alleged that she had been treated discourteously by a member of staff when 
she had telephoned to complain about the noise.  Generally the residents who 
spoke felt that there had not been a problem under the previous management. 

 
 The applicant supported their case and advised members that considerable 

funds has been spent on refurbishment of the premises.  They confirmed that 
the speakers had been removed from the garden and the rear doors were now 
alarmed and kept closed at all times.  The windows at the premises were 
screwed shut to comply with insurance conditions.  They apologised about the 
alleged unhelpful attitude of their staff and said they would investigate this.  
They asked members to note that the alleged anti-social behaviour was not 
proven to be their clients and there were several other licensed premises in 
the vicinity.  In answer to concerns about public transport; they felt that this 
would not present a problem as a lot of their trade was from commuters on 
their way home from the tube station. 

 
 The Chair then gave the objectors and applicants the opportunity to reach 

some common ground and adjourned the meeting for five minutes.  Objectors 
were reminded that under the provisions of the 2003 Licensing Act that any 
non-compliance with the Licensing Conditions imposed could result in further 
hearings and limitations being imposed.   

Page 11



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
23 November 2003 

 

4 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the application be granted in part: 
 

• Hours for consumption of alcohol and live music until 12.30 Mondays to 
Saturdays and until 11.30 on Sundays, inclusive of 30 minutes drinking 
up time thereafter 

• Existing hours for serving Breakfast and New Years Eve/Day hours to 
remain the same  

 
Reason for restriction of hours is the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The application for licensable activities during the hours stated above to be 
granted subject to conditions for the following purposes: 
 

1. To enforce the operating schedule to ensure the Licensing objectives are  
met. 

2. To impose the recommendations of the Child Protections Agency on 
proof of age restrictions to meet the child protection objective. 

3. To impose the mandatory statutory conditions (sections 19 and 21). 
 
 

 

Informative from the Chair that the applicant take on board the suggestions of 
the applicants; i.e. not to use the pub garden after 11pm on weekdays and 
10.30 on Sundays; to keep doors and windows closed and to consider 
installing secondary glazing. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 22:15 
 
 
 
 
…………………………………… 
Councillor BRIAN HALEY 
Chair of Licensing Sub-Committee A 
 
Date……………………………… 

Page 12



     Agenda Item  
    Page No. 1 

 
 

  Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  on  13
th

 DECEMBER 2005  

 

 
Report title: Application for a New Premises Licence LOCAL SHOPPING, 191 PARK LANE. 
TOTTENHAM N17 
 

 
Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing  
 

Ward(s) affected NORTHUMBERLAND  

 
1.  Purpose 
 
 To consider an application by LOCAL SHOPPING, to provide a licensable activity in 

the form of the Sale Of Alcohol. 
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 (a) Grant the application as asked 

(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them 
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application 
 
The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the 
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

 

 
Report authorised by: Robin Payne………………………………………………………………………. 

Assistant Director Enforcement Services 
 

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett    Telephone: 020 8489 5103 

 
 For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a New Premises licence  

4.  Access to information: 
 
  Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
            Background Papers 
          The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report: 
        File: LOCAL SHOPPING 
   The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre,  High Road Wood 

Green N22 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 13



Page No. 2 
 
 
5. REPORT 
 
Background 
 
5.1 Application by MRS RODICA CICEKLI, for a New Premises Licence in 

respect of LOCAL SHOPPING, 191 PARK LANE TOTTENHAM N17 under 
the Licensing Act 2003, to provide alcohol for sale. 

 
5.2 Details of variation being sought under a new Premises Licence  
 

Sale of Alcohol 
 
Monday to Saturday     08.00 - 23.00 
Sunday                 10.00 - 22.00 
  
 
OPERATING SCHEDULE 
 

5.3 Crime and Disorder 
 
 Always have at least 2 staff on duty at anytime. If there is any problem 
          we will call the Police for assistance. 

 
5.4 Public Safety 
 
 Entrance designed for all types of customers including disable people.  
           Public liability insurance in place. 
 
5.5 Public Nuisance 
 
 Make sure customers buy their drinks and go and do not hang 
          Around. 
 
5.6 Child Protection 
 
 Supervise when doing shopping on their own. 
           Always ensure that children shop with an adult 

 
6. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS  (CONSULTATION) 
 

Responsible authorities: 
 
6.1 Comments of Metropolitan Police 
 

The Police have no objections to this application. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
Page No. 4 

 
6.2 Comments of Enforcement Services: 
 

Noise Team 
  

Have no objections to this application. 
 
Food Team 

 
Have no objections to this application 

 
Health and Safety  

 
Have no objections  to this application 

 
Trading Standards 

 
  Have no objections to this application 
 
6.3 Safer Communities Service  
 
  Have no objections to this application 
 
6.4  Fire Officer  
 
  The Fire Officer has no objection this application. 
 
6.5 Planning Officer  
 
         Has made representation on this matter. The premise is leased to Mr Cicekli  
         by Haringey Council. The applicant has removed the toilet and kitchen  
         facilities from the rear of the shop and installed them in the rear yard without  
         seeking planning permission or obtaining consent from the Council as the 
         Landlord. 
 
         Planning are taking enforcement action. Property services are taking action 
         against the leaseholders in respect of the breaches. 
 
6.6. Comments of Child Protection Agency or Nominee   
 

"I recommend that the Lice
[...]
ound noise in this 
area. 
 
Noise from premises.  The Committee should consider what, if any, conditions are 
necessary to prevent public nuisance from noise from the premises. 
 
Planning:  The Committee is directed to national guidance on the issue of planning.  
It is considered that planning should be in place before the licence application is 
determined. 

Page 26



     Agenda Item  
    Page No. 1 

 
 

  Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  on  13
th

 DECEMBER 2005  

 

 
Report title: Application for a NEW Premises Licence ICE BAR, 18-29 PARK ROAD CROUCH 
END N8 
 

 
Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing  
 

Ward(s) affected CROUCH END  

 
1.  Purpose 
 
 To consider an application by  RICHARD JOSEPH COONEY  to provide a licensable 

activity in the form of the sale of Alcohol, and Regulated Entertainment 
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
1.0 (a) Grant the application as asked 

(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them 
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application 
 
The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the 
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

 

 
Report authorised by: Robin Payne………………………………………………………………………. 

Assistant Director Enforcement Services 
 

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett    Telephone: 020 8489 5103 

3.  Executive summary 
 
 For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises licence with 

variation to the existing conditions 

4.  Access to information: 
 
  Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
            Background Papers 
          The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report: 
        File: ICE BAR 18-20 PARK ROAD N8 
 
     The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre,  High Road Wood 

Green N22 

 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 27



Page No. 2 
 
 
5. REPORT 
 
Background 
 
5.1 Application for a new
[...]
f the application merely because it considers it desirable to do so.   It 
must actually be necessary in order to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
As to the objections raised: 
 
Terminal hours: The premises are close to a residential area.  The Committee 
should take account of national guidance and the Council policy on terminal hours 
and take such steps as it considers are necessary to promote the licensing 
objectives.  The Committee must consider whether there is any evidence that the 
alleged nuisance in the vicinity is connected with the premises in question. The 
Committee must also be aware that it is only the extension in hours from the current 
hours to the later times proposed that is at issue.  Members must consider whether 
there is evidence that any nuisance arising from granting the licence will be 
increased by later opening hours. 
 
Parking provision: This matter is relevant only to the extent that the use of the 
residential roads for parking could give rise to public nuisance.  It is likely that noise 
from customers with cars will add materially to the general background noise in this 
area. 
 
Noise from premises.  The Committee should consider what, if any, conditions are 
necessary to prevent public nuisance from noise from the premises. 
 

Page 41



Planning:  The Committee is directed to national guidance on the issue of planning.  
It is considered that planning should be in place before the licence application is 
determined. 

Page 42



     Agenda Item  
    Page No. 1 

 
 

  Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  on  13
th

 DECEMBER 2005  

 

 
Report title: Application for a NEW Premises Licence ICE BAR, 18-29 PARK ROAD CROUCH 
END N8 
 

 
Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing  
 

Ward(s) affected CROUCH END  

 
1.  Purpose 
 
 To consider an application by  RICHARD JOSEPH COONEY  to provide a licensable 

activity in the form of the sale of Alcohol, and Regulated Entertainment 
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
1.0 (a) Grant the 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2005 

 
Councillors Haley (Chair), Beacham and Reynolds 

 
 
Apologies Councillor (none) 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor (none) 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
LSCA66. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 (Agenda Item 1) 
 
 No apologies for absence were received. 
 

 
 

LSCA67. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 (Agenda Item 2) 
 
 No items of urgent business were received. 
 

 
 

LSCA68. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 (Agenda Item 3) 
 
 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
 

LSCA69. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS  

 (Agenda Item 4) 
  
 No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

 
 

LSCA70. 
 

MINUTES  

 MINUTES OF 1 NOVEMBER AND 23 NOVEMBER MEETINGS: 
(Agenda Item 5) 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee A on 
1 November 2005 be approved as an accurate record. 

 
2. That the minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee A on 

23 November be approved subject to the correction of the first 
part of the final sentence to read “Informed by the Chair that the 
applicant take on board the suggestion of the objectors…” 

 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2005 

 

LSCA71. 
 

LOCAL SHOPPING, 191 PARK LANE N17 (NORTHUMBERLAND 
WARD) 

 

 (Agenda Item 6) 
 
 The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett, presented the report to the 

Committee. She informed members that no objections to the 
application had been received from the Police, Enforcement 
Services, the Food Team, the Health and Safety team, Trading 
Standards, Safer Communities Service or the Fire Officer. 
However, the Planning Officer had made a representation on 
the matter. 

 
 Ms Barrett stated the Planning Service was concerned that the 

applicant, who held a lease from Haringey Council for the shop, 
had moved the toilet and kitchen facilities from the rear of the 
shop and installed them in the rear yard. This had been done 
without seeking planning permission. Haringey Council, as the 
landlord, had also not given consent for this to be done. 

 
 Ms Barrett informed the Committee the Planning Service were 

considering enforcement action. In addition, Property Services 
stated they were investigating taking action as the landlord. 

 
 The Committee was advised by the representative from Legal 

Services, Mr Mitcheson, that the concerns expressed about the 
tenants’ breach of covenant were not relevant to the 
deliberations of Licensing Committee. This was because they 
did not relate to the licensing function of the authority but to its 
functions as a landlord and as a planning authority. 

 
 In her application, the applicant, Mrs Cicekli, had stated that 

there would be two people on duty in the shop who would be 
able to sell alcohol. The Committee asked Mrs Cicekli who 
those people would be.  

 
 Mrs Cicekli informed the Committee that she and her husband 

would be the two people on the premises who would be selling 
alcohol. 

 
 Mrs Cicekli stated that she was currently in possession of a 

personal licence to sell alcohol. However, this licence was an 
old licence. She stated that she was in the process of applying 
for a new licence. 

 
  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a new premises licence be granted, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The statutory mandatory conditions 19 to 21 of the Act; 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2005 

 

2. That the recommendations of the Child Protection 
Authority on proof of age be complied with ; 

3. That the provisions of the operating schedule be 
enforced; 

4. That the designated premises supervisor be in 
possession of a valid personal licence; and that the 
licensing officer be shown the current personal licence of 
any people named as designated premises supervisors. 

 
LSCA72. 
 

ICE BAR, 18-29 PARK ROAD CROUCH END N8 (CROUCH END 
WARD) 

 

 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
 The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett, presented the report on this 

application. It was an application for a new premises licence for 
the sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment as the old 
licence had expired. 

 
 Ms Barrett said representations had been received from the 

Metropolitan Police. They had requested that two accredited 
door supervisors be on duty while the premises were open. 

 
 The Noise Team had provided details of previous complaints 

and correspondence relating to the Ice Bar. This was in 
Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
 The objector, Ms Wallace, addressed the meeting. She was a 

resident of the flat above the premises. She stated that the noise 
from the customers of the bar was excessive and that the smell 
from cigarettes smoked inside and outside the bar was entering 
her flat. She also claimed that there had been disorder outside 
the bar previously. 

 
 The applicant, Mr Cooney, responded to the points made in 

objection. He stated that a full survey had been done by 
surveyors and acoustic specialists. Noise-proofing measures 
had been brought in. However, some of the noise-proofing work 
had been negated by the lowering of the floor in the flat above. 

 
 Mr Cooney stated that given the report of surveyors that the 

noise problems had been significantly worsened by the actions 
of the objector in lowering the floor of her flat, the Noise Team 
had lifted the noise abatement order that they had previously 
taken out against the Ice Bar.   

  
 RESOLVED 

 
That the application be granted in full, subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. The statutory mandatory conditions  in sections 19 to 21 
of the Act; 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2005 

 

2. That the provisions of the operating schedule be 
enforced; and 

3. That the recommendations of the CPA with respect to 
proof of age be complied with. 

 
 
 

LSCA73. 
 

MIZGIN RESTAURANT, 485 GREEN LANES N4 (HARRINGAY 
WARD) 

 

 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
 This item was withdrawn from consideration. 
 

 
 

LSCA74. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
Councillor BRIAN HALEY 
Chair, Licensing Sub-Committee A 
 
 


